

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BOBBY VEAL & JEWEL VEAL,)
Defendants.)
_____)

CASE NO.: 02-0720-CV-W-DW

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR REMITTITUR OR
REDUCTION IN JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	v
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENTS	3
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT AND OTHER ALLEGED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF THEIR COUNSEL	3
A. Rule 59 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Does Not Permit New Trials Due to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	3
B. The Defendants Made a Strategic Decision to Represent Themselves at Trial; They Should Not Get a New Trial Just Because That Strategy Failed	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR RELIEF FROM DEFAULT JUDGMENT LACKS MERIT	7
A. The Court Acted Within its Discretion When it Entered Default Judgment on Liability in Favor of the United States	8
1. <u>The Default Judgment Here Was Proper</u>	9
2. <u>The Default Judgment Caused Little, if any, Actual Prejudice to the Defendants</u>	10
B. The Defendants Are Bound by their Decision to Retain their Former Attorney	11
III. ASSESSMENT OF ACTUAL AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES AGAINST JEWEL VEAL IS PROPER	12
A. Jewel Veal is Liable for the Actual Damages Caused By Bobby Veal’s Conduct	13
1. <u>Jewel Veal is Directly Responsible for the Harm Caused by Bobby Veal’s Conduct</u>	13

2.	<u>Alternatively, Jewel Veal is Vicariously Liable for the Harm Caused by Bobby Veal’s Conduct</u>	15
B.	Jewel Veal Is Subject to Punitive Damages Because the Jury Could Have Reasonably Found that She Acted with Malice and/or Reckless Indifference to the Federally Protected Rights of Others	18
IV.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS DO NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	20
A.	The Punitive Damages Awards Are Appropriate Because the Defendants’ Conduct Was Utterly Reprehensible	21
1.	<u>The Defendants Caused Physical Harm</u>	22
2.	<u>The Defendants’ Conduct Evinced a Reckless Disregard for the Health and Safety of the Victims</u>	23
3.	<u>The Defendants Targeted Women Who Were Financially Vulnerable</u>	23
4.	<u>The Defendants’ Conduct Involved Repeated Actions</u>	24
5.	<u>The Victims Were Harmed by Intentional Malice, Not Mere Accident</u>	24
B.	The Amount of the Punitive Damages Awards Do Not Exceed a Constitutionally Permitted Ratio	24
1.	<u>Campbell Does Not Prohibit a Ratio of Punitive Damages to Compensatory Damages That Exceeds Nine to One</u>	25
2.	<u>A Consideration of Potential Harm also Supports the Punitive Damages Awarded</u>	27
3.	<u>The Defendants Suggested Method of Calculating Punitive Damages Awards Would Yield Absurd and Unjust Results</u>	29
C.	The Amount of Punitive Damages Awarded Comports with the Third <i>Gore/Campbell</i> Guidepost	32
V.	THE DEFENDANTS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT THEIR NET WORTH IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD	34
VI.	REMITTITUR IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE	37

VII. THE UNITED STATES' CLAIMS PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 3614 ARE NOT
TIME-BARRED 37

VIII. THE UNITED STATES HAS STANDING TO SUE 39

CONCLUSION 40

Table of Authorities

Alexander v. Riga, 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000) 15

Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Services, Inc., 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003) 27, 28

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 86 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 1996) 10

Beliveau v. Caras, 873 F. Supp. 1393 (C.D. Cal. 1995) 15

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 116 S.Ct. 1513 (1996) 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 32

Broom v. Biondi, 17 F.Supp.2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 33

Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth, 118 S.Ct. 2257 (1998) 16, 17

Chrysler Corp. v. Carey, 186 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1999) 8

Comiskey v. JFTJ Corp., 989 F.2d 1007 (8th Cir. 1993) 8, 9, 11

Dean v. Olibas, 129 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 1997) 27

Eich v. Board of Regents for Central Missouri State University, 350 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2003)
..... 28, 37

Everyday Learning Corp. v. Larson, 242 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2001) 8, 11

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998) 16, 17

Glick v. Henderson, 855 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1988) 3

Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc., 136 F.3d 565 (8th Cir. 1998), 35

Green v. Century 21, 740 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1984) 15

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc., 114 S.Ct. 367 (1993) 17

Henderson v. Simmons Foods, Inc., 217 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2002) 12

Honce v. Vigil, 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993) 15

HUD v. Joseph, Fair Housing–Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,072 (HUD ALJ 1994) 33

HUD v. Kogut, Fair Housing–Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,100 (HUD ALJ 1995) 28

<i>HUD v. Krueger</i> , Fair Housing–Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,119 (HUD ALJ 1996), <i>aff’d sub nom. Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>HUD v. Wilson</i> , Fair Housing–Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,146 (HUD ALJ 2000)	34
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Inman v. American Home Furniture Placement, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 117 (8th Cir. 1997)	8, 11, 12
<i>Jacque v. Steenberg Homes, Inc.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. 1997)	26, 30
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Jones v. Swanson</i> , 341 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2003)	34, 35
<i>Kemezy v. Peters</i> , 79 F.3d 33 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2118 (1999)	18-20
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)	15, 28
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)	25, 33
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 33
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2399 (1986)	17
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 123 S.Ct. 824 (2003)	15
<i>Miller v. Apartments and Homes of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Motley v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , No. 03-95, 2004 WL 1300153 (U.S., June 14, 2004)	16
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Abrams v. Merlino</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	15
<i>Rucker v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 96-17151, 1998 WL 22043, at *2 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Shellhammer v. Lewallen</i> , 1 Fair Hous. Fair Lend. ¶ 15,472 (N.D. Ohio 1983), <i>aff’d in unpublished opinion</i> , 770 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	16
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1625 (1983)	19

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003)	21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 32
<i>Szwast v. Carlton Apartments</i> , 102 F. Supp.2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	34
<i>Timm v. Progressive Steel Treating, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2711 (1993)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1992)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Big D Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 1999)	26, 33
<i>United States v. City of Parma</i> , 494 F.Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ohio 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 188 F.Supp.2d 77 (D. Mass. 2002)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park</i> , 791 F.Supp. 354 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	38
<i>United States v. Marsten Apartments, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 257 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	38
<i>Varner v. National Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir., 1996)	12
<i>Walker v. Crigler</i> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Watson v. Moss</i> , 619 F.2d 775, 776 (8th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>White v. Pence</i> , 961 F.2d 776, 780 (8th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Williams v. Poretzky Management, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 490, 495-96 (D. Md. 1996)	15
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
 STATUTES	
28 C.F.R. § 0.50	40
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(b)(3)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2415	38
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b)	38

28 U.S.C. § 2416(c)	38
28 U.S.C. § 2461	33
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)(B)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 3612(c)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 3613	34
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 3614	19, 34, 39
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	37-39
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)	33
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C)(i)	32
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 37(b)(2)(C)	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 55(c)	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 59(a)	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 60(b)	7, 8
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711	32
